

No. 15-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Petitioner,

v.

HAWKES CO., INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NORTH DAKOTA,
ALASKA, COLORADO, SOUTH DAKOTA,
NEBRASKA, AND IDAHO AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
JENNIFER L. VERLEGER
MARGARET I. OLSON
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
500 N. 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501

PAUL M. SEBY
Counsel of Record
Special Assistant Attorney General
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1200 17th Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303.572.6584
SebyP@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of North Dakota

[Additional *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover]

CRAIG W. RICHARDS
Attorney General
123 Fourth Street
PO Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Alaska*

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Colorado*

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of South Dakota*

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General
DAVE BYDALEK
Deputy Attorney General
JUSTIN D. LAVENE
Assistant Attorney General
2115 State Capitol Building
PO Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Nebraska*

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
DOUGLAS M. CONDE
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
1410 N. Hilton, 2nd Floor
Boise, ID 83706

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Idaho*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The WOTUS Rule underscores the critical need for judicial review.....	9
A. Judicial review of jurisdictional determinations will assist in implementing the CWA.....	10
B. The WOTUS Rule will not end the controversy over the meaning of the term “waters of the United States” and will require extensive and highly controversial case-by-case application.....	12
II. In the context of the WOTUS Rule, both the Corps and courts have made findings that official decisions of the Corps regarding the scope of its jurisdiction determine the “rights or obligations” of parties and give rise to “legal consequences”	19
A. Across the political spectrum, there is general agreement that jurisdictional determinations are highly consequential and impose significant restrictions.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Courts considering the WOTUS Rule have found, based on evidence presented, that assertions of jurisdiction will result in immediate and significant economic harms, as well as injury to the authority of states to manage their own lands and waters	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	11
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5, 19
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	4, 17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Con- servation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	11
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	11, 17, 29
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	4, 5, 6, 17
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	12

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

<i>In re E.P.A.</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 9, 26
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015)	19, 23

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT

<i>North Dakota v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00059- RRE-ARS, 2015 WL 5060744 (D.N.D. Aug. 27, 2015) (publication pending).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 704	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251	1, 17, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1341	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. 331.2 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015), codified at 33 C.F.R. 328.1 <i>et seq.</i> (Waters of the United States Rule)	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES

18 AAC 70 (Alaska Water Quality Standards)	18
18 AAC 83 (Alaska Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program)	18
18 AAC 772 (Alaska wastewater disposal)	18
Alaska Stat. 46.03.050 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 8-4-101 <i>et seq.</i>	26
AS 46.03.100 (Alaska wastewater discharge permitting authority)	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 644.006 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 75-5-101 <i>et seq.</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 61-28-01 <i>et seq.</i>	26
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 74-6-4 <i>et seq.</i>	26
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34A-2-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 35-11-301 <i>et seq.</i>	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Coral Davenport, <i>Obama Announces New Rule Limiting Water Pollution</i> , N.Y. Times, May 27, 2015, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/28/us/obama-epa-clean-water-pollution.html	21
<i>In re: Environmental Protection Agency and Department of Defense</i> , Case No. 15-3751 (6th Cir.), Motion by States of New York, Connecticut, Hawaii, Massachusetts, Oregon, Vermont, and Washington, and the District of Columbia, to Intervene in Support of Respondents in Docket No. 15-3751 and In Each of the Related Cases, Aug. 28, 2015, Doc. No. 19	24
Press Release, Sierra Club, Proposed Rule Will Protect Drinking Water for 117 Million Americans (March 25, 2014), available at http://content.sierraclub.org/press-releases/2014/03/sierra-club-praises-new-clean-water-safeguards	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Public Comment Letter, Re: Comments Of The Attorneys General Of West Virginia, Nebraska, Oklahoma, Alabama, Alaska, Georgia, Kansas, Louisiana, North Dakota, South Carolina, And South Dakota And The Governors Of Iowa, Kansas, Mississippi, Nebraska, North Carolina, And South Carolina On The Proposed Definition Of “Waters of the United States” (Docket No. EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880) (dated Oct. 8, 2014), available at http://www.ago.wv.gov/pressroom/Documents/WOTUS%20Comment%20Letter%2010-8-FINAL.pdf	13, 22
Public Comment Letter, Re: Comments of the State of North Dakota on the Proposed Definition of Waters of the United States (Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880) (Nov. 14, 2014), available at http://www.nd.gov/ndic/ic-press/WOTUS-comments.pdf	23
Public Comment Letter of the Chamber of Commerce, Re: Proposed Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States” Under the Clean Water Act, 79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (April 21, 2014); Docket No. EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880 (Nov. 12, 2014), available at https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/11.12.14_multi-organization_comments_to_epa_and_usace_on_proposed_rule_definition_of_waters_of_the_united_states.pdf	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Public Comment of Hawaii Department of Transportation (Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880) (Oct. 20, 2014), Doc. 10184, available at http://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/cwr_response_to_comments_6_ditches.pdf	24
Resolution of the Western States Water Council regarding Clean Water Act Jurisdiction, Position No. 369 (July 18, 2014), available at http://www.westernstateswater.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/369_WSWC-CWA-Jurisdiction-Resolution_2014July18.pdf	23
U.S. General Accounting Office, Report to the Chairman, Subcommittee on Energy Policy, Natural Resources and Regulating Affairs, Committee on Government Reform, House of Representatives, Waters and Wetlands: Corps of Engineers Needs to Evaluate Its District Office Practices in Determining Jurisdiction, GAO-04-297 (Feb. 2004)	17
